

# LAWS

### OF THE

# **STATE OF MAINE**

### AS PASSED BY THE

## ONE HUNDRED AND TENTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION December 3, 1980 to June 19, 1981

### AND AT THE

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION August 3, 1981

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

> K.J. Printing Co. Augusta, Maine 1981

# PUBLIC LAWS

## OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

## AS PASSED AT THE

# FIRST REGULAR SESSION

of the

## ONE HUNDRED AND TENTH LEGISLATURE

1981

The district consultant shall serve as secretary of the district council and further shall:

Sec. 32. 27 MRSA § 117, sub-§ 1,  $\P$  D, as enacted by PL 1973, c. 626, § 6, is amended to read:

**D.** Provide liaison between the district, other districts and state agencies the Maine State Library;

Sec. 33. 27 MRSA § 117, sub-§ 1,  $\P$  F, as enacted by PL 1973, c. 626, § 6, is repealed and the following enacted in its place:

F. Work with area reference and resource center staff members in planning area reference and interlibrary loan service; and

Sec. 34. 29 MRSA § 2015, sub-§ 2, as enacted by PL 1973, c. 780, § 4, is repealed and the following enacted in its place:

2. Exhaust pipe. The exhaust pipe shall be entirely outside the passenger compartment of every school bus.

Sec. 35. 29 MRSA § 2020, as amended by PL 1979, c. 2, is further amended by adding at the end a new paragraph to read:

Vehicles with a carrying capacity of 20 or less passengers, whether publicly or privately owned, used to transport children to day care or head start facilities are exempt from the requirements of this chapter.

**Emergency clause.** In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective June 16, 1981

### CHAPTER 465

### H. P. 1508 – L. D. 1622

#### AN ACT to Revise the Salaries of Certain County Officers.

**Emergency preamble.** Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, it has become necessary to revise the salaries of certain county officials; and

Whereas, these revisions are vitally necessary at the earliest possible time this law can become effective; and

890 CHAP. 465

PUBLIC LAWS, 1981

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

#### Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. 30 MRSA § 2, sub-§ 1, ¶B, Aroostook County, sub-¶¶ (3) and (5), as amended by PL 1979, c. 647, § 1, are further amended to read:

(3)	Sheriff	<del>14,850</del>	18,250
(5)	Register of probate	<del>7,700</del>	10,000

Sec. 2. 30 MRSA § 2, sub-§ 1, ¶D, Franklin County, as amended by PL 1979, c. 647, § 3, is further amended to read:

D. Franklin County:

- (1) Commissioners
  - (a) Chairman \$3,348 \$ 3,500
- (b) Members 2.9703,200 (2) Treasurer <del>3,401</del> 3,750 (3) Sheriff 15,660 16.756 (4) Judge of probate 8,500 (5) Register of probate 9.888 10,580 (6) Register of deeds 10.26010.978

Sec. 2-A. 30 MRSA § 2, sub-§ 1,  $\P$  F, Kennebec County, sub- $\P$   $\P$  (3), (5) and (6), as amended by PL 1979, c. 647, § 6, are further amended to read:

(3)	Sheriff	<del>15,000</del>	16,200
(5)	Register of probate	<del>10,670</del>	11,523
(6)	Register of deeds	<del>10,670</del>	11,523

Sec. 3. 30 MRSA § 2, sub-§ 1, ¶H, Lincoln County, as amended by PL 1979, c. 715, § 2, is further amended to read:

8,650

H.	Lincoln	County:
----	---------	---------

(1) Commissioners

(a	i) Chairman	<del>\$-3,550</del>	\$ 3,800
(b	) Members	<del>\$2,900</del>	3,200
(2)	Treasurer	<del>3,450</del>	3,700
(3)	Sheriff	<del>15,321</del>	16,850
(4)	Judge of probate	<del>8,753</del>	9,350
(5)	Register of probate	<del>10,122</del>	10,800
(6)	Register of deeds	<del>11,443</del>	12,600

Sec. 4. 30 MRSA § 2, sub-§ 1, ¶I, Oxford County, as amended by PL 1979, c. 715, § 3, is further amended to read:

I. Oxford County:

(1) Commissioners

- (a) Chairman <del>\$ 3,250</del> \$ 3,494
- (b) Members  $\frac{2,925}{2}$ 3,144 (2) Treasurer 4.150 4.461
- (3) Sheriff 15,675 16,851
- 9,299 (4) Judge of probate (5) Register of probate <del>9,950</del> 10,696
- (6) Register of deeds
- (a) Eastern District <del>10,275</del> 11,046 (b) Western District 7,350 7,901

Sec. 5. 30 MRSA § 2, sub-§ 1, ¶L, Sagadahoc County, as amended by PL 1979, c. 647, § 9, is further amended to read:

L. Sagadahoc County:

(1) Commissioners

892 CHAP. 465	PUBLIC LAWS, 1981		
(a) Chairman	<del>\$ 2,609</del> \$ 2,792		
(b) Members	<del>2,367</del> 2,533		
(2) Treasurer	<del>4,991</del> 5,340		
(3) Sheriff	<del>12,203</del> 13,423		
(4) Judge of probate	<del>9,194</del> 9,838		
(5) Register of probate	<del>10,045</del> 10,749		
(6) Register of deeds	<del>10,450</del> 11,495		
Sec. 6. 30 MRSA § 2, sub-§ 1, $\P$ M, Somerset County, sub- $\P$ $\P$ (2) and (6), as amended by PL 1979, c. 647, § 10, are further amended to read:			
(2) Treasurer	<del>6,000</del> 6,420		
(6) Register of deeds	<del>9,887</del> 10,579		
Sec. 7. 30 MRSA § 2, sub-§ 1, ¶N, Waldo County, as amended by PL 1979, c. 647, § 11, is further amended to read:			
N. Waldo County:			
(1) Commissioners			
(a) Chairman	<del>\$-2,149</del> \$ 2,321		
(b) Members	<del>2,149</del> 2,321		

(2) Treasurer 3,240 3,500

 (3) Sheriff
 14,445
 15,601

 (4) Judge of probate
 8,366
 9,035

 (5) Register of probate
 9,245
 9,985

 (6) Register of deeds
 9,245
 9,985

**Emergency clause.** In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved and shall be applied retroactive to January 1, 1981.

Effective June 16, 1981, unless otherwise indicated